payments were accrued for payment in the future and were
being reported for the deferral period as a preferred
dividend requirement that was deducted from net income
for financial statement purposes to arrive at the net income
available to common shareholders. In addition, since the
Company failed to pay dividends for six quarters, the
holders of Preferred Stock had the right to appoint two
representatives to the Company’s board of directors. The
Company, however, had been advised that the then-current
holders of substantially all of the Preferred Stock had
entered into agreements with the FRB pursuant to which
they had each agreed not to take actions, without the
consent of the FRB, which might be construed as exercising
or attempting to exercise a controlling influence over the
management or policies of the Company or the Bank,
including exercise of any right to elect any representatives
to the Company’s board of directors.

Financial Condition
Loans Receivable, Net
The following table sets forth the information on the Company's loan portfolio in dollar amounts and percentages before
deductions for deferred fees and discounts and allowances for losses as of the dates indicated:

   December 31,
   2014   2013   2012   2011   2010
(Dollars in thousands)   Amount   Percent   Amount   Percent   Amount   Percent   Amount   Percent   Amount   Percent
Real Estate Loans:

One-to-four family   $ 69,841   18.70%   $ 76,467   19.31%  $ 97,037   20.40%  $ 119,066   20.52%   $ 128,535   18.14%
Multi-family .....   15,700   4.20   8,113   2.05   11,756   2.47   35,517   6.12   48,266   6.81
Commercial .....   163,365   43.73   178,486   45.06   220,721   46.39   243,475   41.95   292,874   41.34
Construction or
development .....   12,603   3.37   7,851   1.98   12,430   2.61   10,922   1.88   15,251   2.15

Total real estate
 loans .....   261,509   70.00   270,917   68.40   341,944   71.87   408,980   70.47   484,926   68.44

Other Loans:
   Consumer Loans:

Automobile .....   1,124   0.30   971   0.25   623   0.13   404   0.07   604   0.08
Home equity line ..   36,832   9.86   36,178   9.13   36,521   7.68   41,429   7.14   44,933   6.34
Home equity .....   12,420   3.33   11,629   2.94   11,390   2.39   13,426   2.31   17,840   2.52
Mobile home  .....   263   0.07   360   0.09   449   0.10   657   0.11   764   0.11
Land/lot loans .....   1,670   0.45   1,827   0.46   2,246   0.47   2,723   0.47   2,510   0.35
Other .....   2,616   0.70   2,458   0.62   2,746   0.58   3,522   0.61   3,952   0.56

Total consumer
 loans .....   54,925   14.71   53,423   13.49   53,975   11.35   62,161   10.71   70,603   9.96

Commercial
business loans .....   57,122   15.29   71,709   18.11   79,854   16.78   109,259   18.82   153,039   21.60

Total other
 loans .....   112,047   30.00   125,132   31.60   133,829   28.13   171,420   29.53   223,642   31.56
Total loans .....   373,556   100.00%   396,049   100.00%   475,773   100.00%   580,400   100.00%   708,568   100.00%

Less:
Unamortized
discounts .....   14   33   33   93   413
Net deferred loan
fees .....   97   0   87   511   1,086
Allowance for
losses .....   8,332   11,401   21,608   23,888   42,828

Total loans
 receivable, net   $ 365,113   $ 384,615   $ 454,045   $ 555,908   $ 664,241

In 2014, the Company continued to focus on improving
credit quality, decreasing loan concentrations, and
managing net interest margin, which resulted in a decrease
in outstanding loan balances. As a result of the Company’s

improved credit quality, reduced loan concentrations, and
enhanced lending staff, it is anticipated that loan production
will improve and the size of our overall loan portfolio will
increase in 2015.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

17

The Company’s commercial business and commercial real